

VILLAGE OF ROCKYFORD
AGENDA SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
June 19, 2020
via ZOOM

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ADOPT AGENDA
3. NEW BUSINESS A. Tender Award for Phase 3 Waterline Construction Project
4. ADJOURNMENT

Village of Rockyford
P.O. Box 294
Rockyford, Alberta
T0J 2R0

May 6, 2020
File: N:\2300\031-08\L30-1.0

Attention: Darcy Burke
Mayor

Dear Darcy:

**Re: Wheatland Regional Corporation – Phase 3 Regional Water Line to Rosebud
Tender Summary**

Bids for the *Wheatland Regional Corporation – Phase 3 Regional Water Line to Rosebud* closed on May 5, 2020. A total of eight bids were received from the Contractors who were prequalified for the project.

The low bid submitted on the Contract is \$2,970,386.48 (including G.S.T.), submitted by Tollifson Cable Service Ltd. of Saskatchewan, Alberta. A summary of the bids is shown in Table 1 below including G.S.T., with further details attached. Please note there is no extra work allowance included in these prices.

Table 1 – Tender Summary

Contractor	Tendered Amount
Tollifson Cable Service Ltd.	\$2,970,386.48
Knibb Developments Ltd.	\$3,112,593.75
Excalibur Mechanical Ltd.	\$3,484,071.63
TA Excavating Ltd.	\$3,868,436.25
Syn Core Directional Ltd.	\$4,033,693.13
Beretta Pipeline Construction LP	\$4,107,437.25
Pidhemey's Inc.	\$5,149,339.65
Weaver Group Ltd	\$5,456,616.90

Tollifson Cable Service Ltd. has provided the proper bid security, insurance and safety qualifications.

The MPE pre-tender cost estimate for this work was \$4,416,000 (GST included, no contingency allowance). Assuming that the Village of Rockyford proceeds with the above project, we would recommend the work be awarded to Tollifson Cable Service Ltd. based on their submitted tender. Please notify us with your decision and we will issue an award letter to Tollifson Cable Service Ltd. on your behalf and prepare the Contract documents for signatures.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Yours truly,

MPE ENGINEERING LTD.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Sarah Fratpietro".

Sarah Fratpietro, P.Eng.
Project Manager

SF/sf

Enclosure: Tender Summary

cc: Leah Jensen, Wheatland Regional Corporation
Russ Drummond, Wheatland Regional Corporation
Elaine Macdonald, Village of Rockyford

Village of Rockford
Phase 2 - Regional Water Line to Reservoir
Tender Summary and Comparison
Closing Date: May 5, 2010
File: 250037-01



Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Weaver Group Ltd.		Pikeway's Inc.		Beretta Pipeline Construction LP		Syn Core Directional Ltd.		TA Excavating Ltd.		Essexbur Mechanical Ltd		Kribb Developments Ltd.		Tollison Cable Service Ltd.	
				Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
SCHEDULE A - Treated Water Pipeline																			
1	Violation and Demolition	1	L.S.	\$ 314,000.00	\$ 314,000.00	\$ 277,000.00	\$ 277,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 388,000.00	\$ 388,000.00	\$ 55,171.00	\$ 55,171.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
2	Full Accessment	1	L.S.	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 18,482.00	\$ 18,482.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
3	Erosion and Sediment Control	1	L.S.	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 15,502.00	\$ 15,502.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
4	Cost of Water	1	L.S.	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 14,302.00	\$ 14,302.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
5	PEPE Water Piping	19,950	m	\$ 183.00	\$ 3,645,900.00	\$ 182.20	\$ 3,632,970.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,977,500.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 2,761,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,178,500.00	\$ 83.74	\$ 1,701,929.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,895,700.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 2,154,250.00
6	Check and Repair Crossing 750 mm Diameter Horizontal Directional Drill Installation	3	each	\$ 83,000.00	\$ 249,000.00	\$ 100,819.00	\$ 302,457.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 47,607.88	\$ 142,823.64	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
7	CA Res Crossing	1	L.S.	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 34,361.00	\$ 34,361.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 41,375.48	\$ 41,375.48	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
8	Drilled and A. Res of Vases	6	each	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 10,743.00	\$ 64,458.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 79,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 76,500.00
9	Flushing Hydrant	1	each	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 6,118.00	\$ 6,118.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,116.43	\$ 15,116.43	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
10	Flushing Hydrant with Orifice Plate Valve	2	each	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 46,812.00	\$ 93,624.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 28,875.53	\$ 57,751.06	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 72,000.00
11	Bored Installation Vases	40	150 mm	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 228,000.00	\$ 2,238.00	\$ 89,520.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 8,300.04	\$ 332,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
12	75 mm	11	each	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 2,004.00	\$ 22,044.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 33,000.00
13	Flow Wire die Jointed Boxes	18,800	m	\$ 3.88	\$ 73,144.00	\$ 2.68	\$ 50,376.00	\$ 2.68	\$ 50,376.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 42,125.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 66,250.00	\$ 3.68	\$ 69,136.00	\$ 2.68	\$ 50,376.00	\$ 2.68	\$ 50,376.00
14	Joint Screws 40mm A-Grades	100	each	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 38.75	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00
15	Bored Wire Fencing	500	m	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 20.66	\$ 10,330.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 19,000.00
16	Anti-Roll Force Coating	6	each	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 25,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,247.87	\$ 19,487.22	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
17	Construction - Hydrolith Testing Flaming and Drifted on	1	L.S.	\$ 71,500.00	\$ 71,500.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 20,278.50	\$ 20,278.50	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
18	Watering Warning Sign	75	each	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 40.67	\$ 3,050.25	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00
19	Road Grade Surface Repetition Allowance	100	km	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 119.04	\$ 11,904.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00
20	Rock Drilling	9,500	m	\$ 43.00	\$ 408,500.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 323,000.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 313,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 44.49	\$ 422,655.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
21	Rock Excavation	200	m ³	\$ 83.00	\$ 16,600.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 187.92	\$ 37,584.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
22	Rock Excavation Allowance	1	L.S.	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 28,780.00	\$ 28,780.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE A				\$ 4,816,778.00		\$ 4,425,840.00		\$ 3,390,265.00		\$ 3,302,192.50		\$ 3,199,225.00		\$ 2,253,833.63		\$ 2,182,875.00		\$ 2,545,892.50	
SCHEDULE B - Reservoir Pump Station																			
1	OSCIB AND OSCIB 1	1	L.S.	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 19,730.00	\$ 19,730.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 54,517.45	\$ 54,517.45	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2	Conditions of Contract and General Requirements	1	L.S.	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 41,560.00	\$ 41,560.00	\$ 50,325.00	\$ 50,325.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 37,487.70	\$ 37,487.70	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 33,454.00	\$ 33,454.00
3	OSCIB 18 - Special Construction	1	L.S.	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 49,330.00	\$ 49,330.00	\$ 53,525.00	\$ 53,525.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 55,938.20	\$ 55,938.20	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,164.00	\$ 1,164.00
4	Process Building Installation	1	L.S.	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 43,545.00	\$ 43,545.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 49,600.00	\$ 49,600.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 47,300.00	\$ 47,300.00
5	OSCIB 18 - Mechanical	1	L.S.	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 43,545.00	\$ 43,545.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 49,600.00	\$ 49,600.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 47,300.00	\$ 47,300.00
6	OSCIB 18 - Electrical	1	L.S.	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 22,875.00	\$ 22,875.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
7	Power Distribution Wiring Control	1	L.S.	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
8	Pipe Cost Allowance	1	L.S.	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
9	Control System Programming/Commissioning	1	L.S.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
10	Process Commissioning	1	L.S.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
11	SCADA Data Archiving Software	1	L.S.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE B				\$ 309,910.00		\$ 287,913.00		\$ 308,950.00		\$ 313,900.00		\$ 277,800.00		\$ 328,945.15		\$ 268,900.00		\$ 271,487.50	
SCHEDULE C - Rural Service Sites																			
1	Rural Service Site	2	each	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 14,600.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,957.19	\$ 29,914.38	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,500.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE C				\$ 20,000.00		\$ 10,600.00		\$ 14,600.00		\$ 11,000.00		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 29,914.38		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 7,500.00	
SCHEDULE A - Grand				\$ 4,816,778.00		\$ 4,425,840.00		\$ 3,390,265.00		\$ 3,302,192.50		\$ 3,199,225.00		\$ 2,253,833.63		\$ 2,182,875.00		\$ 2,545,892.50	
SCHEDULE B - Grand				\$ 309,910.00		\$ 287,913.00		\$ 308,950.00		\$ 313,900.00		\$ 277,800.00		\$ 328,945.15		\$ 268,900.00		\$ 271,487.50	
SCHEDULE C - Grand				\$ 20,000.00		\$ 10,600.00		\$ 14,600.00		\$ 11,000.00		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 29,914.38		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 7,500.00	
SUB-TOTAL				\$ 5,146,688.00		\$ 4,724,353.00		\$ 3,713,815.00		\$ 3,627,092.50		\$ 3,492,025.00		\$ 2,612,793.16		\$ 2,466,775.00		\$ 2,825,370.00	
GST (5%)				\$ 257,334.40		\$ 236,217.65		\$ 185,690.75		\$ 181,354.62		\$ 174,601.25		\$ 130,639.66		\$ 123,338.75		\$ 141,268.50	
TOTAL AMOUNT				\$ 5,404,022.40		\$ 4,960,570.65		\$ 3,900,505.75		\$ 3,808,447.12		\$ 3,666,626.25		\$ 2,743,432.82		\$ 2,590,113.75		\$ 2,966,638.50	